Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to
interest rate risk arises primarily from the Group’s and Company’s cash and bank deposits and borrowings from a
financial institution.

Since the Group’s and the Company’s deposits are usually placed on a short term basis, there is no significant
exposure arising from interest rate fluctuation. It is the Group’s and the Company’s policy to place surplus funds with
reputable banks whose head office is regulated by Singapore authorities.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

OVERSEAS EDUCATION LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2021116

27.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change if
the market interest rates increased/(decreased) by 100 basis point (2020: 100 basis point), with all other variables
held constant.

Group
Profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)
2021 2020

S$ S$

Financial liability:
Borrowings – Bank loan interest rate
- increased (1,014,963) (1,075,386)
- decreased 1,014,963 1,075,386

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due
to shortage of funds.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises in the general funding of the Group’s operating
activities. The Group and the Company manage its liquidity risk by maintaining cash and cash equivalent balances
sufficient to meet operating expenses, capital expenditure and bank loan repayment.

The table below summarises the maturity profiles of the Group’s and the Company’s financial assets and liabilities at
the end of the reporting period based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations: